CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT AND AGREEMENT, made and entered into in duplicate by and between The county of Lincoln, Nebraska, Party of the First Part, and Ballou Pavement Solutions, Inc., Party of the Second Part.

WITNESSETH: That the Party of the Second Part, for and in consideration of the sum of Four Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$442,200.00) payable as set forth in the **Proposal Document** (copy of the **Proposal Document** is attached as indicated herein) and such is the full amount of this contract, with no additions or deletions, except when the Party of the First Part gives written authorization for extra work to Party of the Second Part, hereby agrees to perform **PROJECT NUMBER LCDOR 2011-1** in accordance with the **Proposal Document**, said **PROJECT NUMBER LCDOR 2011-1** was awarded to Party of the Second Part on March 28, 2011.

The Party of the First Part and the Party of the Second Part mutually understand and agree that the following are attached and incorporated herein as part of this contract, to wit:

- (A) copy of the **Proposal Document** (marked as Exhibit #1); and
- (B) copy of the Bid Bond (marked as Exhibit #2).

The Party of the Second Part expressly warrants that the Party of the Second Part has employed no third person to solicit or obtain this contract on the Party of the Second Part's behalf, or to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any way contingent, in whole or in part, upon such procurement, and that the Party of the Second Part has not paid, or promised or agreed to pay, to any third person, in consideration of such procurement, or in compensation of services in connection herewith, any brokerage, commission, or percentage

upon the amount to be received by the Party of the Second Part hereunder, and that the Party of the Second Part has not, in estimating the contract price demanded by the Party of the Second Part, included any sum by reason of any such brokerage, commission or percentage, and that all moneys payable to the Party of the Second Part hereunder are free from obligation to any other person for services rendered, or supposed to have been rendered, in the procurement of this contract. The Party of the Second Part further agrees that any breach of this warrant shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this contract by the Party of the First Part, and that the Party of the First Part may retain for its own use, from any sums due or to become due hereunder, an amount equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage, so paid or agreed to be paid.

That the Party of the Second Part further agrees to pay all laborers and mechanics for labor that shall be performed and pay for material and equipment rental which is actually used or rented in performing the contract, and pay to the Unemployment Compensation Fund of the State of Nebraska the unemployment contributions and interest due under provision of Nebraska Law (Sections 48-601 to 48-671) on wages paid to individuals employed in their performance of this contract.

That the Party of the Second Part further agrees that the Party of the Second Part and its subcontractors, if any, shall use the federal E-Verify system to determine the work eligibility of new employees physically performing work within Nebraska.

All work required in carrying out this contract shall be performed in compliance with the laws of the State of Nebraska.

The Party of the Second part further agrees to perform the work under the direct supervision of the County Highway Superintendent for The county of Lincoln, Nebraska, or his

authorized representative, subject to inspection at all times by the Administrator of the Federal Highway Administration of the United States or his authorized agent, and in accordance with the laws of the State of Nebraska, and the rules and regulations of the Administrator of the Federal Highway Administration of the United States for the purpose of carrying out the provision of Title 23, United States Code, as amended and supplemented (Federal Aid Highway Acts).

That in consideration of the foregoing, the Party of the First Part hereby agrees to pay the Party of the Second Part promptly the amounts set forth herein, subject to the conditions set forth in this contract, or any part thereof, as herein described.

It is further understood and agreed that the Party of the Second Part shall not do any work or furnish any materials which may be authorized by the contract, until the Party of the Second Part has received a performance bond on this project in the amount of Four Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$442,200.00) and has filed such bond with the Lincoln County Clerk. Notwithstanding the above, it is further understood and agreed that the Party of the Second Part shall not do any work or furnish any materials which may be authorized by the contract, unless ordered in writing by the County Highway Superintendent for The county of Lincoln, Nebraska, or his authorized representative. Any such work which may be done or any such materials which may be furnished by the Party of the Second Part without following the above procedure stated in this paragraph, shall be at his own risk, cost and expense; and the Party of the Second Part hereby covenants and agrees that he shall make no claim for compensation for any work so done or any materials so furnished.

This contract and agreement shall become effective upon the date of final signature.

THE COUNTY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA	Party of the First Part
Duane Deterding, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners for the County of Lincoln, Nebraska	Date
ATTEST:	
REBECCA J. ROSSELL Lincoln County Clerk	
Approved as to form:	
Deputy Lincoln County Attorney	
Ballou Pavement Solutions, Inc.	Party of the Second Part
By: Person in Authority Signing	
Person in Authority Signing Name: Title:	Date
ATTEST:	
Name: Title:	
F:\user\Joe\RoadsContractBallou.frm	

Exhibit #1

Proposal Document

In Regards to

The Micro-Surfacing Project for the

Lincoln County Department of Roads

PROJECT NUMBER LCDOR 2011-1

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Sealed bids for the work contemplated for The Micro-Surfacing Project for the Lincoln County Department of Roads/PROJECT NUMBER LCDOR 2011-1 (hereinafter *PROJECT*) will be received at the Lincoln County Clerk's Office at the Lincoln County Courthouse, 301 North Jeffers, Room 101, North Platte, Nebraska 69101, until 10:30 a.m. on March 28, 2011. Bids will be opened at that time in the Lincoln County Commissioner's Room during their regular meeting. The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and all bids or to waive any irregularities in bids received.

Bids submitted by mail should be addressed to the Lincoln County Clerk, Lincoln County Courthouse, 301 North Jeffers, Room 101, North Platte, Nebraska 69101, and clearly marked *Micro-Surfacing Bids*.

Lincoln County in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 200d-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in Federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidden that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, sex, age and disability/handicap in consideration for an award.

Award of the Contract will be in accordance with the County Purchasing Act's competitive bidding consideration as set forth in Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 23-3110 to 23-3114. Furthermore, the Owner reserves the right to give consideration to the proposed project site beginning and completion date submitted by the bidder in awarding the contract. The county of Lincoln, Nebraska, is an Equal Opportunity Employer.

The "Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, Nebraska Department of Roads, 2007 Edition," and all subsequent amendments (hereinafter Standard Specifications), were written for the purpose of governing construction contracts with the State of Nebraska. The Standard Specifications shall be followed with regards to the *PROJECT*, unless it is in conflict with this Proposal Document or inapplicable to the *PROJECT*. In case of a discrepancy the Proposal Document shall govern over the Standard Specifications.

The *PROJECT* is for the purpose of maintaining the road described and illustrated in the Tabulation Sheet and Micro-Surfacing Bid Sheet. Both of the aforementioned Tabulation Sheet and Micro-Surfacing Bid Sheet are in this herein **Proposal Document**.

DEFINITIONS

"Owner" - The county of Lincoln, Nebraska, whom for purposes of the Standard Specifications is consider the Nebraska Department of Roads (NDR or NDOR) for definition purposes where applicable to the *PROJECT*.

"Contractor" - the successful bidder that is chosen to complete the Work.

"Highway Superintendent" - County Highway Superintendent for the County of Lincoln, Nebraska, whom for purposes of the **Standard Specifications** is considered the engineer of the project for definition purposes where applicable to the *PROJECT*.

"Work" - the construction and services required by the PROJECT.

CHANGES IN WORK

Unless a change is required for the protection of life or property, all changes must be pursuant to a written order from the Highway Superintendent.

EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS

The following documents in this Proposal Document shall be executed properly:

- 1) The bid sheet, which includes starting and completion date.
- 2) Equipment Assessment Certification.
- 3) Free Competitive Bid Document.
- 4) Equal Opportunity Clause Document.

ATTACHMENT TO THE PROPOSAL DOCUMENT

The bid must be accompanied by a certified check on a bank whose deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation in the amount of 5% of the total bid payable without condition to the Treasurer of Lincoln County, Nebraska, or a bid bond for a like amount, as evidence of good faith of the bidder and as agreed liquidated damages to Lincoln County, Nebraska, in case the bidder fails to enter into a contract within ten (10) days from the Notice of Award and furnish acceptable Performance Bond and Labor and Material Payment Bond, said bonds to each be in the amount of 100% of the total bid price.

PAYMENT APPLICATION AND FINAL PAYMENT

The Contractor shall submit applications for payment to the Highway Superintendent for all work complete and in-place at time of application. Approval from the Highway Superintendent that the

COPY

work was satisfactorily completed is required before payment is made by the Owner.

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT

- 1) The Highway Superintendent shall have general supervision and direction of the Work and will decide any questions that arise with reference to the intent of the *PROJECT*. Furthermore, the Highway Superintendent with regards to the *PROJECT* will decide all questions concerning:
 - a) The quality and acceptability of materials furnished.
 - b) The Work performed.
 - c) The manner of performance and progress of the Work.
 - d) Interpretation of this Proposal Document and the Standard Specifications.
 - e) Fulfillment of the contract by the Contractor.
 - d) Compensation.
 - e) Disputes pertaining to mutual rights between Contractors.
 - f) Determination of the existence of differing site conditions.
 - g) Determination of working days or calendar days.
 - h) Working drawing details.
- 2) The Highway Superintendent's decisions shall be final, and he/she shall have authority to enforce those decisions and orders which the Contractor fails to carry out promptly.
- a) The Highway Superintendent will have the authority to suspend the Work either wholly or partially if the Contractor fails to:
 - A) Correct conditions unsafe to the Owner's personnel or the traveling public.
 - B) Carry out provisions of the contract.
 - C) Follow the Proposal Document or the Standard Specifications with the understanding that if there is a conflict between the Proposal Document and the Standard Specifications, the Proposal Document shall govern.
 - b) Work may also be suspended by the Highway Superintendent for:
 - A) Conditions considered unsuitable for prosecution of the Work.



- B) Any other reason deemed in the public interest.
- C) The Highway Superintendent shall notify the Contractor in writing of all suspensions.
- 4) The presence of the Highway Superintendent, his employees, or sub-consultants at the construction site will not relieve the Contractor or any of its subcontractors, from any of its obligations, duties, or responsibilities, including, but not limited to: construction means or methods or methods to successfully perform the Work; supervision or coordination of the Work in accordance with the *PROJECT*; or any health or safety precautions required by any regulatory agency, industry standards, common sense. The Highway Superintendent, his/her employees or agents have no authority to exercise any control over the Contractor, its agents, subcontractors with regards to any health or safety precautions. The Contractor is responsible for all job site safety.
- 5) The Highway Superintendent will establish the centerline of the road way and stationing. Any additional relocating of the centerline or stationing will be done at the Contractor's expense.
- 6) The Contractor shall provide timely notice (minimum of 48 hours) of any anticipated work on the following items of work:
 - a) Initial Mobilization to the Site.
 - b) All Grading Operations.
 - c) Application of micro-surfacing material.

No Work shall be done on any of the above items without giving the requisite notice, and without the Highway Superintendent's approval of such work.

INTEREST ON DELAYED CONTRACTOR PAYMENTS

If the Contractor has furnished all required records and reports to the Owner showing the Highway Superintendent has approved the Work presented as completed, interest will be paid to the Contractor at the rate provided in Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-1349 on the amount retained and on the final payment due the Contractor beginning sixty days after the Work under the contract has been completed as evidenced by the completion date established in the Owner's letter of tentative acceptance. If tentative acceptance has not been issued, the interest period will begin sixty days after completion of the Work and running until the date when payment is tendered to the contractor provided that the time intervals stated below for various actions are not exceeded. The contractor is allowed eight calendar days to:

- 1) Sign and return the final payment voucher.
- 2) Provide any other information and/or signatures as requested from the contractor such as "Change Order-Supplemental Agreements."

In the event the time interval stated above is exceeded, deductions to the interest time period will be made for the actual number of days elapsed to complete the action.

If the Contractor has not furnished the owner with all required records and reports showing the Highway Superintendent's approval by the original interest beginning date, this date will be revised to the day after the owner is in receipt of these documents. If the Contractor fails to furnish any required records or reports by the time final payment could be tendered, no interest will be due regardless of the time period involved. The following is a list of required records and reports:

- 1) Certifications of materials incorporated into this project.
- 2) DE Form 16, "Certification as to Contribution Status" (secured from the State Department of Labor for the most completed calendar quarter).
- 3) Approval from the Highway Superintendent showing satisfaction of Work presented as completed.

CONTRACTOR OR CONTRACTOR'S SITE REPRESENTATIVE

The Contractor shall at all times have a competent superintendent, capable of performing the *PROJECT*.

USE OF PREMISES

The Contractor shall confine its equipment, materials and operations to the limits set forth by: the right-of-way; any laws, ordinances, permits; or the direction of the Highway Superintendent. Furthermore, the Contractor shall maintain the premises in a reasonably clean and safe condition. The Contractor may, at its expense, make any private arrangements for additional space with adjoining landowners.

The Contractor will be liable for any damages to temporary construction easements or permanent access easements.

UTILITIES

Prior to any excavation at the site and pursuant to state law, the Contractor shall have all utilities located at the project site. Any utilities damaged by the Contractor shall be repaired at the Contractor's expense. Any communications the Contractor received from the Highway Superintendent or the Owner regarding the utilities are for information purposes only and may not

be accurate or complete.

Arrangements for movement and replacement of any utilities, if required, will be the responsibility of the Owner. The Owner will contact the relevant utility companies sufficiently in advance of the Contractor's commencement of working operations at the site, to permit relocation, if required.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION MEASURES

The Contractor must make accommodations to prevent petroleum products, chemicals, harmful materials, construction debris, and excessive suspended solids from entering waterways. Should discharges create impoundments (i.e. pools) of water, the adverse effects of such impoundments shall be minimized to the maximum extent practicable. Any construction waste shall be removed from the job site in a timely matter by the Contractor.

STATUS OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

According to the best information available, all necessary right-of-way has been acquired.

SALES TAX EXEMPTION

Reference is made to the "Nebraska Revenue Act of 1967", and amendments thereto which imposed a "Sales and Use Tax", the following information to obtain tax exemption on purchased materials is provided for use in submitting proposals.

Each contractor awarded a contract for public highway Work for the Owner will be issued a "Purchasing Agent Appointment" signed by the County Clerk and an "Exemption Sale Certificate". The "Exempt Sale Certificate" should be reproduced, completed, and furnished to vendors by the Contractor or subcontractor when making purchases as a purchasing agent of the County.

The "Exempt Sale Certificate" is to be used by the Contractor or subcontractor when purchasing tangible personal property to be actually incorporated into the completed project. It does not apply to either of the following:

- 1) The purchase of materials to be used or consumed but not incorporated into the contract Work, including but not limited to, form lumber, scaffolding, etc.
- 2) The purchase or rental of machines, equipment or tools owned or leased by the Contractor and used in performing the contract Work.

PROJECT TIME REQUIREMENTS

The contractor shall commence Work after the awarding of the Bid and signing of the Contract. Work shall begin after April 1st, 2011 and be completed before June 30^{th} , 2011.

If the Contractor fails to complete the PROJECT by June 30th, 2011, liquidated damages in the

amount of \$300.00 per day may be assessed for each calendar day that the Work remains incomplete and overdue on the *PROJECT*. The amounts charged as liquidated damages are otherwise difficult to calculate, and are considered to be fair and reasonable compensation for the damages and expenses incurred by the Owner as a result of Contractor's failure to complete the Work within the stipulated time period. Such damages are not penalties.

The Owner shall have the right to recover said sum from the Contractor, the surety, or from both the Contractor and the surety.

PLANS, SPECIAL SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Location of areas to surface are shown on the County Map and listed on the Tabulation Sheet by section and segment. A copy of both (County Map and Tabulation Sheet) are attached and incorporated into this **Proposal Document**.

A preconstruction meeting will be held between the Contractor and Highway Superintendent at a convenient time for both parties.

With regards to the *PROJECT* the Contractor is required to follow Subsections 514.01, 514.02, 514.03 and 514.04 of the **Standard Specifications**, subject to the following amendments:

- 1) Paragraph 9.b. of Subsection 514.02 is amended to read as follows:
 - "b. Before the production of the mixture, the Contractor shall submit in writing, a tentative design to the Highway Superintendent for approval."
- 2) Paragraph 2 of Subsection 514.03 is amended to read as follows:
 - "2. The controls for proportioning each material shall be accessible for ready calibration. The controls shall be calibrated, properly marked, and located so that the Highway Superintendent may determine the amount of each material used at any time."

TEMPORARY STRIPING

The Contractor shall apply and maintain reflectorized temporary centerline striping and edge striping in good condition and position until permanent striping is completed.

PERMANENT STRIPING

The Owner will be responsible for the permanent pavement marking.

INTERSECTION AND DRIVEWAY FEATHERS

When the *PROJECT* includes surfaced intersections or driveways for which resurfacing is not indicated in the plans, the roadway or shoulder resurfacing shall be feathered onto the intersections

or driveways three feet for each inch of elevation difference between the existing intersection or driveways surfacing and the resurfaced roadway or shoulder.

The lengths of feathered surfacing indicated shall be considered minimums. The Highway Superintendent may require feathering for a greater distance on conditions existing at the time of construction.

TRAFFIC CONTROL

The Contractor is responsible for providing traffic control on the *PROJECT*.

Traffic Control shall be as specified by the "Manual on Uniform Control Devices" and the Lincoln County Department of Roads Signing Plans for Traffic Control, including but not limited to advance warning signs, "road closed ahead" signs, and Type 3 barricading with flashers. Responsibility for signing ends when final *PROJECT* approval is requested and granted.

COUNTY ROADS AND CITY STREETS AS HAUL ROADS

Prior to beginning any Work, the Contractor is required to meet with all involved local governmental entities and advise them of any intent to use their local roads as haul roads. The Contractor shall be responsible for resolving claims concerning damage to local roads caused by its operations.

The Contractor shall protect and indemnify the Owner its representative against any claims or liabilities arising from damage to local roads, caused by the Contractor's operations.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE, INJURY, OR OTHER CLAIMS

The Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless the Owner and all of its representative from any and all actions or claims brought because of injuries or damages to persons or property caused by the actions or omissions of the Contractor or the Contractor's employees or agents with regards to the *PROJECT*.

The Contractor shall be responsible for all damage or injury to any property during the prosecution of the Work, resulting from any act, omission, neglect, or misconduct, in the manner or method of executing said Work satisfactorily, or due to the nonexecution of said Work or at any time due to defective Work or materials and said responsibility shall continue until the Work shall have been completed and accepted.

LIABILITY INSURANCE

1. a) The Contractor shall carry public liability insurance to indemnify the public for

injuries or death sustained by reason of carrying on the Work. In addition, the Contractor must also carry worker's compensation insurance in accordance with Nebraska Statutory requirements.

- b) Before execution of the contract, the Contractor shall furnish a certificate or certificates satisfactory to the Highway Superintendent verifying that adequate insurance is in force.
- c) When "hazardous wastes" must be handled and/or moved, the Contractor shall submit proof that a pollution exclusion, as is common to most liability policies, will not void its coverage.
- d) Unforeseen Work involving hazardous waste requires appropriate liability insurance. The cost of this insurance will be handled as "Extra Work".
- a) The General Liability coverage for bodily injury liability shall be not less than \$1,000,000 for injuries, including accidental death, in any one occurrence, and subject to an aggregate limit of not less than \$2,000,000.
- b) The amount of property damage liability insurance shall be not less than \$1,000,000.
- c) The General Liability policy must include contractual insurance coverage.
- d) The Business Automobile Insurance Policy, or equivalent policy, shall be not less than \$1,000,000 for bodily injury and property damage per occurrence on all vehicles which will be used at any time in connection with the performance of the Work on the *PROJECT*.
- e) The Contractor may, at its option, provide the limits of liability as set out above by a combination of the above described policy forms and excess liability coverage.
- f) Insurance, as herein required, shall be maintained in force until the Owner releases the Contractor from all obligation under the contract.

If any of the Work is sublet, similar insurance shall be provided by or in behalf of the Subcontractor or Subcontractors (at any tier) to cover their operations.

Certificates of insurance will not be accepted unless the insurer is licensed by the Nebraska Department of Insurance. Certificates of Insurance shall show the Owner as the Certificate Holder.

The Contractor shall provide and carry any additional insurance required by the special provisions.

EXTRA WORK

Extra Work performed with regard to removing material from existing surfaced areas that the Highway Superintendent directs the Contractor to remove will be paid for based on hourly rates and time spent performing that required task. These repairs will only be paid for after written authorization had been given stating what was done, employees doing Work and equipment used and time of each doing the Work. Extra Work must be approved at the time it is done unless previously authorized.

Hourly rate charges for each employee that will perform extra Work activities and hourly rates for equipment used is extra Work activities shall be included in the proposed bid, otherwise the contractor will perform the required Work with quoted unit price.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

If the Highway Superintendent is unable to perform any of his above stated functions mentioned herein, then the authorized representative shall have the authority to carry out those functions that the Highway Superintendent is unable to perform.

WINNING BIDDER

The successful bidder will sign the contract to do the *PROJECT* within fourteen (14) days of being awarded the *PROJECT*.

TABULATION SHEET

Section 1

Road Name: No. Maxwell Rd

Segment	Segment Legal Width Description	Segment Length (mi)
1	21' Beginning at the intersection of N. 11.0 Maxwell Rd and W. Birch Ave. and Running north for 11.0 miles to the end	
	of the pavement	

Specifications used are in the "Standard Specification for Highway Construction Nebraska Department of Roads 2007 Addition". Section 514.01 through Section and including 514.05

					, ,	1		Bast Ave	1
2 fs to sugar	26	25	30	29	28	27	dowell 28Rodon	25	Road 30
84	35	36	31	52	33	7, or 8	35	38	Si
3	2	1	в	б	4	Haxwell	2	1	б
10	11	12	7	8	9	North North	11	12	7
15	14	13	18 .	17	18	15	14	19	18
52 5=55: 1	23	24	19	20	Road.	22	23	24	19
27	26	25	30	29	r Raxwell.	27	26	25	9 0
34	35	36	31	32	SS North	84	96	36	S1
3	2	1	8	Б	Poad	3	2	1	6
10	11	12	7	8	"\#.#.#	CO C	11	12	7
T AREA	114	Brogh 13	18 III	To Hoad	Fort 18 60 McPhorson N State Historical Markor	15 CI	14	13	18
3	23 cost Novacot Fire	Lads .	19 Tehman	ANNIEE SLOUGH TATE WILDLIFE ANAGEMENT AREA	BI DO	Maxwell POP. 285	15 23 Dio Idnt connec	24 Road no	19 C.
27	28	26	2000	WEST MAX 28 STATE VII MANAGENII	MELL DIFFERENCE E	*27 PORT PORT MEPHERSON	26	20 25 0 p R	Haythorn (Exp.
	m Rd	, Air							

10 miles to Western Eng. in North Platte

MICRO-SURFACING BID SHEET

BALLON PAVENENT SOLVITONS, TAK, after reviewing this Proposal Document in its entirety, propose to furnish all labor, transportation, materials, traffic control and equipment and all other miscellaneous items required to do the PROJECT which entails micro-surfacing the following roads in Lincoln County, Nebraska, to wit:

No. Maxwell Rd. – Beginning at the intersection of N. Maxwell Rd and W. Birch Ave. and running north for 11.0 miles to the end of the pavement.

for the following price.
BID PRICE PER ROAD MILE OF MICRO-SURFACING \$ 40, 200.00
TOTAL BID
START DATE: MAY 20, 2011 COMPLETION DATE: JUNE 30, 2011
EXCEPTIONS: None
The undersigned understands and agrees that if it is the successful bidder to the PROJECT it agrees to follow the terms stated in this Proposal Document . DATED
BALLOS PAVEMENT SOLUTIONS, INC. Company Name
<u>P.o. Box 2300</u> Address
SALINA LANSAS 67407-2300 City, State & Zip Signature of Bidder PRESIDENT

EQUIPMENT ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATION

By requirement of Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-1323, the following information must be furnished on any and all Highway Construction, Repair, and Improvement Contracts with the Lincoln County Department of Roads. This is to certify that all equipment to be used on Project No. LCDOR 2011-1, except that acquired since assessment, has been assessed for the current year in SALINE County. Name of Company BALLOU PAVELLENT SOLUTIONS, INC. Authorized Official Vandal T Karl Title PRESIDENT State of Kansas) ss. County of SALINE The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this MARCH 18, 2011 by by DONALD J. KAIDEN OF BALLOU PAVEMENT SOLUTIONS INC. a KANSAS corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Notary Public CHRIS STUCKY 国配言 Notary Public - State of Kansas

FREE COMPETITIVE BID DOCUMENT

State of <u>KANSAS</u>
State of <u>KANSA-5</u>)) ss. County of <u>SALINE</u>
I, solemnly swear that I am an officer or director of BALLOU PAVENENT SOLVIIOUS, INC.
, and in that capacity, I have identified all employees, officers, or
directors involved in the preparation of this bid, I have discussed the bid with each individual, and
I can now state that no one involved in the preparation of this bid did, either directly or indirectly,
enter into any agreement participation in any collusion, or otherwise take any action in restraint of
free competitive bidding in connection with the bid for Project No. LCDOR 2011-1 submitted at
the letting held by the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners in North Platte, Nebraska, on
April 28, 2011.
Name of Company BALLOU PAVEMENTS SOLUTIONS, INC. Authorized Official
Title PRESIDENT
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this 18 day of march, 2011.
Notary Public CHRIS STUCKY Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appl. Expires /-16-12

Equal Opportunity Clause Document

We propose to furnish a bond, as required by the Standard Specifications, in the amount of the contract awarded to us.

As evidence of good faith in submitting this proposal, enclosed herewith is a bid bond in an amount of 5 percent of our bid, which, it is understood, shall be payment to Lincoln County. not as a penalty, but on liquidation of damages to the County, if at any time subsequent to the opening of bids by Lincoln County, we fail or refuse to comply with any obligations or duty required of us which leads to or is in fulfillment of our entering into the contract for which we are submitting this bid.

CERITIFCATION WITH REGARD TO THE PERFORMANCE OF PREVIOUS CONTRACTS OR SUBCONTRACTS SUBJECT TO THE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE AND THE FILING OF THE REQUIRED REPORTS.

The bidder hereby certifies that he has, or has or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clau and that he has, or has not, filed with the the Office of Federal Contract Compliance, a Federal Agency, or the former President's Committee on E under the applicable filing requirements.	use, as required by Executive Order 11246, Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of ral Government Contracting or Administering
This project WILL NOT be awarded unless The following information is complete.	BALLOU PA-VELIENT SOLUTIONS, INC. Name of Bidder(s)
BALLON PANEMENT SOCUTIONS, INC, Name of Company or Individual	
P.o. Box 2306 Street or P.O. Box	Person(s) in Authority Signing
SALINA KANSIES 67402 City State Ne.	
City State Ne.	
785-825-5303	
Business Telephone	
27-3100 747 Employer Identification No.	Name of Bidder(s)
MARCH 28, 2011	
Date	Person(s) in Authority Signing

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT P O Box 2300		vement Solutions, Inc. KS	67402
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and	Liberty Mutual I	nsurance Company	
8044 Montgomery Road, Ste. 150E	Cinci	nnati OH	45236
a corporation duly organized under the laws of th	e State of	MA	
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held	and firmly bound	I unto <u>Lincoln County Commiss</u> Jeffers Room 101 Nortl	ioners h Platte NE 69101
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the	sum of Five F	Percent of Amount Bid),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to b executors, administrators, successors and assign	e made, the saidnes, jointly and se	Principal and the said Sufety verally, firmly by these present	ts.
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for	Micro-Surfaci	ng Project for Lincoln County	Department of Roads
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the Obligee in accordance with the terms of suc Contract Documents with good and sufficient spayment of labor and materials furnished in the such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if penalty hereof between the amount specified in contract with another party to perform the Work to remain in full force and effect.	h bid, and give sourety for the fair prosecution ther the Principal should and such	uch bond or bonds as may be thful performance of such Co eof, or in the event of the failual pay to the Obligee the difter larger amount for which the	ontract and for the prompt ure of the Principal to enter fference not to exceed the e Obligee may in good faith
Signed and sealed this	day of	March	, 2011
		ou Pavement Solutions, Inc.	
(Witgess)		(Principal)	(Seal)
111	NSURA	PRESIDENT	(Title)
5 20°	PORTO Libe	rty Mutual Insurance Compan (Surety)	(Seal)
(Williess)	The state of the s	Janut 6. A omey-in-Fact Janet E. Kaiser Surety Phone No.	alser (Tille)

A DOCUMENT A310 9 BID BOND • AIA • FEBRUART 1970 EB. • THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

JANET E. KAISER, DAVID N. DOUB, JACK E. KEHL, JR., MARY K. CRIST, AMY M. PERDUE, PAULA M. EBY, ALL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, STATE OF OHIO

, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 28th day of January 2011

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

W-Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

_ , <u>2011</u> , before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Garnet W. Elliott,</u> to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year Comonwey

first above written.

loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

guarantees

or residual value

rate

interest

rate,

currency

Not valid for mortgage, note,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Piymouth Twp., Montgomery Count

My Commission Expires March 28, 2013 Mumber, Pervisylvania Association of Notinjes

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTHMONY WHEREOF, Mave hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

day of

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

ASSETS

A33E18	1			
		Current Year		Prior Year
. :	1	2	. 3	4
, ·	ļ	1		
	ļ		Nel Admited	
· .	1 .	Nonadmilled	* Assets	Nel Admitted
	Assets	Assals	(Cols. 1 ~ 2)	Assets
1. Boods (Schedule D)	11,425,766,895		11,425,765,895	11,057,669,501
Z. SIXXI (SCREOUE II);	1			, ithhilotaini
2.1 Preferred stocks	782,976,318	1	782,976,318	757,319,703
2.2 Common electric	9,135,552,552		9,135,652,552	7,570,471,320
Common stacks Martipage loans on real estate (Schedule B);				
3.1 Furthers	519.022709		519,022,709	548,031,252
3.2 Offer than first liens	1111111111111			
1. Redesuce (screous Ar.	i .			
4.1 Properties occupied by the company (less \$ O encumbrances) 4.2 Properties hald for the production of Income (less \$ O encumbrances)	337,179,530		337,179,530	125,959,165
4.2 Properties held for the production of Income (less \$ Denoumbrances)	978.262	}	978 982	1,039,932
4-4 Properties use for east (1524 2 O excharate exert				
5, C44h (\$ 389,502,655, Gchedule E - Ped 1), cash eogivalents (\$ 92,170,05).				
Schedule E - Parl 2), and short-term investments (\$ 352.850.853, Schedule DA)	624,332,462		824,332,462	1,349,305,516
6. Control best (including \$ 0 premium notes)			1	
7. Other invented establi (Schedula BA)	5,771,150,576	205,157	5,770,944,419	5,131,313,213
Rectivables by securities	(0.071.580		12,271,548	2,859,056
9. Aggregate write in the invested assets				1
9. Application with an individual assets 10. Subbidist, each and invested assets (Linea 1 to 9) 11. This closes test S. D. Choose of the Talla between and states.	28,809,230,852	205,157	28,803,024,695	25,644,038,712
				1.123412137727
12, INVESTMENT INCOME DUE \$455 scorped	133,129,777		133,120,777	140,188,757
13. Premiums and considerations:				
13.1 Uncollected premiums and agents' balances in the course of collection	993,264,743	14,732,220	978,532,523	1,071,899,224
13.2 Defend penians, agents beforces and installments booked but deferred				
and not yell due (including \$ 00 earned but unbilled premiums)	1,519,460,073		1,519,460,073	1,594,927,150
13.3 Accrued representative premiums	365,445,348	35,644,535	329,800,811	383,694,097
14, Reinstrance;				
14.1 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 14.2 Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies	593, 195,507		593,195,507	550,300,803
14.2 Funds held by or deposited with reinstred companies	13,527,020		13,527,020	17,224,633
14.3 Other anount receivable under reinsurance contracts	1			
15. Amounts receivable relating to uninsured plans 16.1 Cultront lederal and screen income tax recoverable and interest thereon 18.0 All of the second screen income tax recoverable and interest thereon 18.0 All of the second screen income tax recoverable and interest thereon	21,095	11,418	9,677	175,315
16.1 . Curron! lederal and screign income tax recoverable and interest thereon	313,172,066		313,172,066	,
ior was retailed but asset	1 1:188.251.090	184,925,490	1,023,325,600	845,790,255
17. Guaracky lutyte receivable or on deposit	33.248.467		33,2(8,467	32,559,328
16. Electronic data processing equipment and software	319.102.379	257,221,814	61,880,565	50,221,004
19. Funding and equipment, including heaviticans delivery assets (\$ 0)	126,014,225	128,014,225		
2V. Het adjustrent in exiets and liabilities due to foreign exchange rates	1		}	
21. Receivables from potent, subscribertes and effiliates 22. Health care (\$ 0) and other amounts receivable	346,223,617	610	346,223,007	312,158,606
22 Hearth care (\$ 0) and other, emounts receivable				
23. Aggregate wither to other than invested assets	715,856,703	39,949,955	675,906,747	715,420,301
24. Total essett exciting Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and				
Protected Cell Accounts (Lines 10 to 23)	35,470,142,960	639,706,425	34,830,435,535	32,549,788,189
25. From Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected Cell Accounts				
26. Total (Lines 24 and 25)	35,470,142,960	639,706,425	34,830,436,535	32,549,788,186
			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
DETALS OF WRITE IN LIKES :	-	:		
0901.			<u> </u>	<u></u>
Anna		***********		
0599. Summay of remishing write-ists for Une 09 from overflow page	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
0993, Tolata (Lines 090) through 0903 plus 0998) (Line 9 above)				
2301. Cash Surrender Value Life Insurance	202-381-303		202 004 002	7/0 52/ 222
2302. Amounts receivable model high doductible policies	172,319,200	11 ne	383,284,398	349,631,523
2303. Other 2012/b	132,718,497	115,054	172,204,146	165,149,487
2399, Summary of minuming witte-lins for Line 23 from overflow page	27,534,610	39,834,992	92,853,595 27,534,610	165,597,198 25,012,093
2399. Totals (Lines 2301 through 2303 plus 2335) (Una 23 above)	715,855,703	39,949,959	676,905,747	715 420 301

. LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS

The state of the s		1 1	2
		Current Year	Prior Year
		CORCAN 1 MAR	PIO IO
1. Lorses (Pat 24, Ling 35, Column 8)		12,542,677,855	12,604,676,35
-2. Reinsurance possible on paid losses and loss arfusined a			92,043,42
3. Loss adjustment expenses (Fart 2A, Line 55, Column 5)		2,515,218,963	2,456,475,55
4. Considerate payable, conferred commissions and others	मंतर्कार दोश्रमुख	118,022,350	\$6,043,64
E. Other explorate (multiplicate, frances and feta)			350,023,59
6. Times, improper and feets (surfaces) bedemit and invigo ho	nma krived	163,708,453	258,523,7
7.1 Current federal and bonion leating board (including \$	One mained received to for formed)		85,105,13
7.2 fiel deterred tex liability 6. Someward money \$ 0 and extend therein \$			605,2
9. Unamed markers (Parl IA, Use Ed, Cohers & (clar de	the state of the state of the state of the state of		
is the crace of \$ 2.135,477,190 and including we could be		2 202 024 632	2.550 (40.8
.10. Advence premises	***********************		
11. EXMicrode declared and impakt	\$		
11.1 Stocker			
. 11.2 Poliphoises		1,500,778	
12. Coded refrestrance premiume payable (net of coding com	necos)	717,199,249	
13. Funds hadd by company wider ministrance freative (Bd/w			1,807,774,1
14. Anounts withheld or nationed by correporty for account of i			465,700,
16. Rendescribe sed terms not advanted	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
, 16, Pro-Monterniews and (Schadule F, 17417)		CANTA TRA	73,667,
17. Het setuerrent in seest and fabricar due to foreign en	thange rated	[.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
/18. Duty askinsing		254,010,958	722,945,
19. Payeon to person, scheldfuller and attitudes		35,080,360	72,875
. 2). Prystie for securities			
1.52. Cheatily for accounts the kilomotor construenced places	***************************************		
- 22. Capital noise \$	n		
			(478,583,
21. According with the for inclined	4		
24. Intel lacition sections projected and lacities (lines)		I.	72,215,045
VZS. Froleded of Sabifles			1
25. Total liabilities (Lines 24 and 25)		22,335,653,653	
Zi, Angrapia wite in temperaturapies forte			
, 28. Convice calcium abodi	1442	10,020,020	io,mi
Zir. Professed cackful stock	***********************	*****************	
30. Aggregate tedio-lits for other than expected surplus funds		1,290,000	1,20
- 31, Supranciae			
32, Granpain and contributed supkin	,	6.435 272 283	5,235,272
33. Unassigned Surck (surplus)		4,040,614,476	
35. Surplus as regards policyholders (Lives 27 to 23, less 3 35. Totals (Page 2, Live 25, Col. 3)	1) (Pape 4, Line 25)	12,491,552,91	
J . DETALLS DE W	metri ti I buria		<u> </u>
		ļ	1
2001. Annung hald under transmitted place	*******************************		
2502. Other pictules		410,675,54	4 ANA
200), Cotaloral held for securities for reci		270,831,10	9 110,82
. 2001. Burnary of remaining wite for the Line 20 from overic			
	%(p4)4	(1,515,032,34	(1,593,3s
123 M., Totals (Lines 2001 Frough 2007 plus 2009) (Line 21 d	24(P4)4	. (1,545,002,34 (202,791,50	7
2310, Total (Lines 2001 through 2007 plus 2009) (Line 21 at	over)	(202,091,50	5) (471,54
'राष्ट्र, रिक्स (Lives 2001 frough 2017 plus 2003) (Live 21 स	over)	(207,031,50 967,727,05	स भाग हो। हो।
2300. Totals (Lines 2001 through 2003 plus 2003) (Line 21 et 2001. Scooled supples from retroscotive retroscotive	over)	(2017-1917-2017) 241-241-24 241-241-24	स भाग हो। हो।
2010, Total (Lives 200) trough 2003 plus 2009) (Live 2) et 2001. Social emples from refroncies compensors 2002. (SSAFICE) borouser of charges 2002.	archeol	(207,031,50 967,727,05	स भाग हो। हो।
2010. Tetric (firms 2001 trough 2003 pt.m. 2009) (Line 21 et. 2001. Benchi works for animative collections 2012. ESSE (IST Increment) clustes 2010. 2010. Scrittary of neuschry with the fire 27 from overla	74 FAQUE	(a)7,031,53 957,731,03 241,245,45	व स स्वीह्म य (समस्य
. 2310. Total (I See 2001 trough 2003 pt.m. 2009) (Line 21 d 2001. Special works for introduce comparison 2012. SSL-1011 horosopial dustice 2010. 2010. Suratary of introducing wile for for Edge 27 from contri- 2010. Suratary of introducing wile for for Edge 27 from contri-	74 FAQUE	(202,031,52 95,774,03 241,245,45 1,202,035,4	0 87,8
2010. Techni (lime 2001 trough 2001 ptus 2009) (lime 21 et 2001. Beckli Angles for entrances competence 2012. BESS (UR horsested chapte 2010. BESS (lime 2011 trough 2013 ptus 2014) (lime 21 fear overfi 2010. Benefitsy of remarksy with this for Line 21 fear overfi 2010. Techni (lime 2011 trough 2013 ptus 2014) (lime 27 st 2011. Guerniy Linds	74 FAQUE	(a)7,031,53 957,731,03 241,245,45	0 87,8
2300, Technic (Lines 2004 trough 2003 pt.m. 2369) (Line 21 di 2001 Rechnic (Long American Calmert Control 2002 Rechnic (Long American Calmert Control 2003 Scriency of American Web-Fire Scrien Control 2003 Technic (Lines 2004 Grouph 2003 pt.m. 2003) (Line 37 di 2003 Technic (Lines 2004 Grouph 2003 pt.m. 2003) (Line 37 di 2003 Control (Lines 2004 Grouph 2003 pt.m. 2003) (Line 37 di 2003 2004 2004 Grouph 2004 pt.m. 2003 pt.m. 2003)	74 FAQUE	(202,031,52 95,774,03 241,245,45 1,202,035,4	5) (171,55 H
2000, Techni (Limes 2004 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Lime 20 et 2005). Rechni knopus from retrouche comperation 2002. Rechni knopus from retrouche comperation 2003. Rechnicy of remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy of remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy of remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for Lime 2016 comperation 2003. Rechnicy for remarking web-thal for remarking web-tha	September Septem	(202,031,52 95,774,03 241,245,45 1,202,035,4	0 87,8
2000, Teshin (Lines 2001 through 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 et 2001. Rechild prophe from retrosofte conjustements 2001. Rechild prophe from retrosofte conjustements 2002. Rechild prophe 2001 plus 2009. Rechild prophe 2001 plus 2009. Rechild (Lines 2001) through 2003. Rechild (Lines 2001) through 2004. Rechild (Lines 2001) through 2003. Rechild (Lines 2001) th	76 (April 1974) 1974	(202,031,52 95,774,03 241,245,45 1,202,035,4	0 87,8
2010, Techt (Lines 2001 trough 2001 plus 2009) (Line 21 et 2001. Recht sophe fore retrough conference 2011	76 (April 1974) 1974	(202091.50 95.7781.00 247.45.45 1.200.05.46 1.290.05	5) (47.5 4 57.5 5 0 97.8 0 1.2
2010. Techni (Lines 2001 trough 2001 plus 2009) (Line 21 et 2001. Seculi supplus foru retrough conferences 2001. Seculi supplus foru retrough 2001. Seculi supplus foru retrough 2001. Seculinary of remarking with the fact that 27 from overfit 2003. Techni (Lines 2001) trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 37 et 2002. Techni (Lines 2001) trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 30 from overfit 2003. Securinary of remarking with loss for this 20 from overfit 2009. Techni (Lines 2001) trough 2009 plus 2009) (Lines 2001)	76 (April 1974) 1974	(202,031,52 95,774,03 241,245,45 1,202,035,4	5) (47.5 4
2000, Technic (Lines 2004 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 et 2005) (Seculif Angulus (con entranche colorette color	76 (April 1974) 1974	(202091.50 95.7781.00 247.45.45 1.200.05.46 1.290.05	5) (47.5 4 57.5 5 0 97.8 0 1.2
2000 Secret August (2004 prompt) 2003 pt.m. 2009 (Line 20 at 2005) Secret August (2004 prompt) chartered	Services Servic	1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00	55 (471.55 41
2000 Technic (Lines 2004 through 2003 plus 2006) (Line 20 et 2005 Security surplus from entranchis confinences et 2002 Security (Conservation of the Conservation of the Conservat	ANY (ANY)	(20191.52 957.721.05 247.45.45 1.200.05.44 1.290.00 1.290.00	55 (471.55 471.5
2310. Technic (Lines 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 21 et 2001). Secrét Angels d'ornanisative cripative de 2002. 6834 (Line 10 technicality) with the face of 1000 plus 2003	AN (AN) AND (AN	(202,091,50 957,721,05 241,245,00 1,200,058,41 1,250,00 1,250	55 (471,52 4 (57),53 5 (5 (77),53 0 (77),
2000. Technic (Limes 2004 transpir 2003 p.km. 2009) (Lime 20 et 2005). Benchic supple form entranspir crimetimente. 2001. Benchic supple form entranspir crimetimente. 2002. Benchic volumente destrice. 2003. Screening of remarking well-the for Lime 27 from overfile. 2004. Commany of remarking well-the for Lime 27 from overfile. 2004. Commany of remarking subject for Lime 27 from overfile. 2005. Buttoning of remarking subject for Lime 27 from overfile. 2006. Summany of remarking subject for Lime 27 from overfile. 2007. Totals (Limes 2001) from 3 consistence overfile. 2008. Summany of remarking subject for Lime 2005 (Limes 2005). 2008. Summany of remarking subject for Lime 2005 (Limes 2005). 2009. Totals (Limes 2001) from the first period, subject for limes and remarking subject for limes in propriet subject	ANY PARTY SALES AND SALES	(202,091,50 957,721,05 247,456,55 1,200,056,46 1,259,00 1,259	55 471,55 4 57,55 5 5 6 77,55 6 77,55 6 77,55 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
2000. Totals (If was 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (If we 21 at 2001. Secret supply for interests continued to complete continued to 2001. Secret supply of interests) with the face of the 27 from overfaces. 2001. Secretary of interests; with the face fire 27 from overfaces. 2002. Totals (If was 2701 trough 2003 plus 2009) (If was 27 m) 2003. Secretary of remodeling with the face from overfaces. 2004. Secretary of remodeling with the face from overfaces. 2005. Secretary of remodeling with the face 2009 from overfaces. 2006. Secretary of remodeling with the face 2009 from overfaces. 2007. Totals (If was 2001 trough 3003 plus 2009) (If was 30 m) 2008. Secretary of Research for the face 2009 from overfaces. 2008. Secretary of Research for the face 2009 from overfaces. 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2009) (If was 30 m) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2009) (If was 200 plus 2009) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009.	AND FAME TO THE PROPERTY OF TH	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 241,245,05 1,200,055,45 1,250,00 1,	55 (471.55 4 57.55 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
2010. Technic (Lines 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 2) at 2001. Secretif study is from animative configuration. 2012. SSLV (CR) horseworth charge. 2013. Sandhary of introducty with this fact Line 27 from perch 2003. Sandhary of introducty with this fact Line 27 from perch 2003. Canadary Linda 2010 trough 2003 plus 2003 (Line 37 M 2003). Submitty Linda 2010 trough 2003 plus 2003 (Line 37 M 2003). 2004. Submitty of technicking with low for Line 39 from owner 2003. Technic (Line 3001 trough 3003 plus 2003) (Line 30 M 2004). 2014. Submitty of technic from 3003 plus 2003) (Line 30 M 2004). The above in M 2014 property of the configuration and the above the M 2014 property of the configuration and the above the configuration of the confi	AND FAME TO THE PROPERTY OF TH	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 241,245,05 1,200,055,45 1,250,00 1,	55 (471.55 4 57.55 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
2000. Totals (If was 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (If we 21 at 2001. Secret supply for interests continued to complete continued to 2001. Secret supply of interests) with the face of the 27 from overfaces. 2001. Secretary of interests; with the face fire 27 from overfaces. 2002. Totals (If was 2701 trough 2003 plus 2009) (If was 27 m) 2003. Secretary of remodeling with the face from overfaces. 2004. Secretary of remodeling with the face from overfaces. 2005. Secretary of remodeling with the face 2009 from overfaces. 2006. Secretary of remodeling with the face 2009 from overfaces. 2007. Totals (If was 2001 trough 3003 plus 2009) (If was 30 m) 2008. Secretary of Research for the face 2009 from overfaces. 2008. Secretary of Research for the face 2009 from overfaces. 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2009) (If was 30 m) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2009) (If was 200 plus 2009) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009.	AND FAME TO THE PROPERTY OF TH	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 241,245,05 1,200,055,45 1,250,00 1,	55 (471.55 4 57.55 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
2000. Totals (If was 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (If we 21 at 2001. Secret supply for interests continued to complete continued to 2001. Secret supply of interests) with the face of the 27 from overfaces. 2001. Secretary of interests; with the face fire 27 from overfaces. 2002. Totals (If was 2701 trough 2003 plus 2009) (If was 27 m) 2003. Secretary of remodeling with the face from overfaces. 2004. Secretary of remodeling with the face from overfaces. 2005. Secretary of remodeling with the face 2009 from overfaces. 2006. Secretary of remodeling with the face 2009 from overfaces. 2007. Totals (If was 2001 trough 3003 plus 2009) (If was 30 m) 2008. Secretary of Research for the face 2009 from overfaces. 2008. Secretary of Research for the face 2009 from overfaces. 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2009) (If was 30 m) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2009) (If was 200 plus 2009) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 4000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) (If was 2000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009. Totals (If was 2001 trough 4000 plus 2000) 2009.	THE FACE TO THE SEASON OF THE	1200 pt 6 di la proting parios cuine a aut fra l'in diament, logicità with the character of	SS 477.52 4 ST SS 50 50 ST SS
2000. Technic (firme 2004 trought 2003 plus 2006) (Line 21 at 2007). Special sungles from introduction companies to 2007. Special sungles for introduction companies to 2007. Special sungles for introduction with first for Line 27 from control 2008. Sunting of introduction with first for Line 27 from control 2009. Technic (Lines 270) trought 2003 plus 2009) (Line 37 at 2009). Sunting of controlsing with for for Line 39 from control 2009. Sunting of controlsing with for for Line 39 from control 2009. Sunting of controlsing with for for Line 39 from control 2009. Technic (Lines 3001) through 3000 plus 2009) (Line 30 at 2009). Sunting of controlsing with forigodity ment, and deposit some for strainty (Lines 2001) through 3000 plus 2009) (Line 30 at 2009). The effects of the strainty and controlsing to residently of the forigodity for the control 2009 at 2009 (Line 30 at 2009). The formation of controlsing for for the control 2009 at	AND FAME TO THE PROPERTY OF TH	1200,075,45 1200,	55 477.52 4 57.52 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
2000. Technic (Erren 2001 trrough 2003 plan 2009) (Line 20 et 2001). Secreti Angele in fore introductive competences. 2001. Secretinary of introductive probability for the 20 et 2002. Secretinary of introductive probability for 2003 plan 2009) (Line 20 et 2003). Secretinary of introductive probability for 2003 plan 2009) (Line 20 et 2004). 2000. Contrady funds. 2000. Secretinary of translating series for for Line 20 from overface. 2000. Secretinary of translating series for for Line 20 from overface. 2009. Technic (Lines 2001) through 2003 plan 2009) (Line 30 et 2009). Technic (Lines 2001) through 2003 plan 2009) (Line 30 et 2009). Technic (Lines 2001) through 2003 plan 2009) (Line 30 et 2009). Technic and the contradictive for the 2004 plan 2009) and the 2009 plan 2009 (Line 20 et	THE FACES	(202,791,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 241,245,05 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,45 1,200,05	55 477.52 A STORY
2000. Technic (firme 2004 transpir 2003 plus 2006) (filme 21 et 2007). Special sungles from entranspir (migrature). 2001. Special sungles from entranspir (migrature). 2002. Special sungles from entranspir (migrature). 2003. Sunthary of technicity with first first first first from entranspir (migrature). 2004. Special firme 2001 transpir 2003 plus 2003) (filme 20 et 2003). 2004. 2005. Sunthary of technicity with for first first 30 from entranspir (migrature). 2006. Sunthary of technicity with for first first 30 from entranspir (filme 3001) through 3003 plus 3003) (filme 30 et 2003). 2006. Sunthary of technicity with forty plus 3003) (filme 30 et 2003). 2007. Technic (filme 3001) through 3003 plus 3003) (filme 30 et 2004). 2008. Sunthary of technicity filmed at technic of the filmed and explanation technicity filmed at technic of the filmed enter, and have such differences and technicity filmed enter, and have and electric filmed enter, and have such differences and the description of the filmed enter, and filmed enter, and filmed entered filmed filmed filmed entered filmed filmed entered filmed film	THE FACES	1 200 015 Al 1200	55 (471.55 47 . 57.51 50 . 57.52 50 . 5
2000. Technic (Erren 2001 trrough 2003 plan 2009) (Line 20 et 2001). Secreti Angele in fore introductive competences. 2001. Secretinary of introductive probability for the 20 et 2002. Secretinary of introductive probability for 2003 plan 2009) (Line 20 et 2003). Secretinary of introductive probability for 2003 plan 2009) (Line 20 et 2004). 2000. Contrady funds. 2000. Secretinary of translating series for for Line 20 from overface. 2000. Secretinary of translating series for for Line 20 from overface. 2009. Technic (Lines 2001) through 2003 plan 2009) (Line 30 et 2009). Technic (Lines 2001) through 2003 plan 2009) (Line 30 et 2009). Technic (Lines 2001) through 2003 plan 2009) (Line 30 et 2009). Technic and the contradictive for the 2004 plan 2009) and the 2009 plan 2009 (Line 20 et	THE FACES LEY THAT THEY BEET THE CANCELOUS AFFICING THE SELECTION OF THE	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 211,255,05 1,200,055,46 1,200,05	SS (471.55 471.55 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
2000. Technic (firme 2004 transpir 2003 pt.m. 2009) (filme 21 mil. 2004). Special margin is from introductive configuration. 2010. Special margin is from introductive configuration. 2010. Special margin is from introductive configuration. 2010. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2010 transpir 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2010 transpir 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 2010 mil. 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 2010) 2010 transpir 2010 transpir 2010) (filme	THE FACES	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 211,255,05 1,200,055,46 1,200,05	55 (471.55 47 . 57.51 50 . 57.52 50 . 5
2010. Totals (Ernes 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 21 at 2001). Search anothe fore introdes competenced 2001. 2001. Search anothe fore introdes competenced 2002. 2012. Searchary of introdes 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2002). Searchary of introdes 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2003). Competenced 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2003). Someoney of randology with loss for Line 20 from overface 2003. 2002. 2003. Someoney of randology with loss for Line 20 from overface 2003. Totals (Lines 2001) trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2003). Someoney of randology with loss for Line 20 from overface 2003. Totals (Lines 2001) trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2004). Someoney of randology with plus and plus and position and for the plus and plus and position and for the plus and plus and position and for the conduction and another competence and the foreign and the conduction and another competence and the second and another competence and the conduction and another competence and another	The factor of the following of the first transport of the factor of the	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 211,255,05 1,200,055,46 1,200,05	SS (471.55 471.55 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
2000. Technic (firme 2004 transpir 2003 pt.m. 2009) (filme 21 mil. 2004). Special margin is from introductive configuration. 2010. Special margin is from introductive configuration. 2010. Special margin is from introductive configuration. 2010. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2000. Special from 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2010 transpir 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 20 mil. 2010 transpir 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 2010 mil. 2010 transpir 2010 pt.m. 2010) (filme 2010) 2010 transpir 2010 transpir 2010) (filme	THE FACES LEY THAT THEY BEET THE CANCELOUS AFFICING THE SELECTION OF THE	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 211,245,65 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055,46 1,220,055 1,220	SS (471.55 471.55 55 60 977.52 50 1.22 50 1.22 50 1.22 50 1.22 50 1.22 50 1.22 50 1.22 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
2010. Totals (Ernes 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 21 at 2001). Search anothe fore introdes competenced 2001. 2001. Search anothe fore introdes competenced 2002. 2012. Searchary of introdes 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2002). Searchary of introdes 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2003). Competenced 2001 trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2003). Someoney of randology with loss for Line 20 from overface 2003. 2002. 2003. Someoney of randology with loss for Line 20 from overface 2003. Totals (Lines 2001) trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2003). Someoney of randology with loss for Line 20 from overface 2003. Totals (Lines 2001) trough 2003 plus 2009) (Line 20 at 2004). Someoney of randology with plus and plus and position and for the plus and plus and position and for the plus and plus and position and for the conduction and another competence and the foreign and the conduction and another competence and the second and another competence and the conduction and another competence and another	The factor of the factor and affects of early deposing artifly, and factor and affects of early deposing artifly factor and affects of early have been a factor and affects of the manufacture of the early deposing and an admitted the early deposited and admitted t	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 211,255,05 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058	SS (478.55 478.55 50 50 577.55 58 58 59 59 59 59 59 59 59
2010. Technic (Lines 2001 trough 2001 plus 2006) (Line 21 at 2001). Search angles for antirochy cripaturose. 2010. Search angles for antirochy cripaturose. 2012. Searchary of remarking which is at Line 27 from overfile 2012. Searchary of remarking which is at Line 27 from overfile 2013. Searchary of remarking which is at Line 27 from overfile 2010. Guesardy fands. 2010. Guesardy fands. 2010. Guesardy fands and the control of the 20 from overfile 2010. Search and the 2010 fands of the 2010. 2010. Search and the control of the 2010 fands of the 2010. 2010. Search and the interest people and preceded and overfile 2010. Search and the 2010 fands of the 201	The factor of the factor and affects of early deposing artifly, and factor and affects of early deposing artifly factor and affects of early have been a factor and affects of the manufacture of the early deposing and an admitted the early deposited and admitted t	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 241,245,05 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,44 1,200,055,45 1,200,05	SS (478.55 478.55 50 50 577.55 58 58 59 59 59 59 59 59 59
2010. Technic (Lines 2001 trough 2001 plus 2006) (Line 21 at 2001). Search angles for antirochy cripaturose. 2010. Search angles for antirochy cripaturose. 2012. Searchary of remarking which is at Line 27 from overfile 2012. Searchary of remarking which is at Line 27 from overfile 2013. Searchary of remarking which is at Line 27 from overfile 2010. Guesardy fands. 2010. Guesardy fands. 2010. Guesardy fands and the control of the 20 from overfile 2010. Search and the 2010 fands of the 2010. 2010. Search and the control of the 2010 fands of the 2010. 2010. Search and the interest people and preceded and overfile 2010. Search and the 2010 fands of the 201	The factor of the following of the first transport of the factor of the	(202,091,50) 957,721,05 957,721,05 211,255,05 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058,46 1,200,058	55 477.55 67 57.55 60 977.56 60 977.56 60 1.22 60 1.

COPY